Average revenue per customer is calculated by dividing total revenue for the last twelve-month period by customers. We define customers as total active,
paying customers that contributed to total revenue over the last twelve-month period. Changes in our average revenue per customer will be driven by changes
in the mix of our subscription-based and transactional products as well as pricing in our transactional business.

Paid Downloads

We define paid downloads as the number of downloads that our customers make in a given period of our content. Paid downloads exclude content related
to our Studios business, downloads of content that are offered to customers for no charge (including our free trials), and metadata delivered through our data
deal offering. Measuring the number of paid downloads that our customers make in a given period is important because it is a measure of customer engagement
on our platform and triggers the recognition of revenue and contributor royalties.

28

Table of Contents

The following tables summarize our key operating metrics, which are unaudited, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2024 and 2023:

Three Months Ended September 30,
Shutterstock Envato Pro Forma

  2024 2024 2024 2023

Subscribers (end of period) 470,000  635,000  1,105,000  551,000
Subscriber revenue (in millions) $ 78.7  $ 34.4  $ 113.1  $ 88.3

Average revenue per customer (last twelve months) $ 446  $ 85  $ 254  $ 401
Paid downloads (in millions) 32.9  79.4  112.3  36.4

Nine Months Ended September 30,
Shutterstock Envato Pro Forma

  2024 2024 2024 2023

Subscribers (end of period) 470,000  635,000  1,105,000  551,000
Subscriber revenue (in millions) $ 242.9  $ 102.0  $ 344.9  $ 266.3

Average revenue per customer (last twelve months) $ 446  $ 85  $ 254  $ 401
Paid downloads (in millions) 101.3  229.6  330.9  117.6

___________________________________________________

 Represents Shutterstock, Inc. key operating metrics before combining the Envato related metrics. Subscribers, Subscriber Revenue and Average Revenue Per Customer from acquisitions are
included in these metrics beginning twelve months after the closing of the respective business combination. Accordingly, the metrics include Subscribers, Subscriber revenue, and Average revenue per
customer from Pond5 and Splash News beginning May 2023, and, for Average Revenue per Customer, from Giphy beginning July 2024. These metrics exclude the respective counts and revenues